Focus Lighting sets new industry standards by introducing groundbreaking solutions. The unique features of 
technology provide Focus with a distinct competitive advantage, making their products stand out in the market 

• ORDER BAGGED: 

The Company has bagged orders on 01st April, 2024 worth Rs. 7,49,99,673/- (Rupees Seven Crore Forty-Nine Lakh 
Ninety-Nine Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy-Three Only) (excluding GST) from Navi Mumbai International 
Airport Private Limited to manufacture, supply, and delivery of Lighting and Fixtures. 

Awarded by a prominent domestic entity, this contract mandates adherence to the stringent terms and conditions

[...]

During the year under review, the Company in its 18th Annual General Meeting held on 31st August 2023 has approved 
the Sub-Division of Equity Shares from face value of Rs. 10/- to Rs. 2/- each, accordingly, the Authorised Share Capital 
of the Company has been changed from Its. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) Share Capital divided into 
1,50,00,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each to "Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) Share 
Capital divided into 7,50,00,000 Equity shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each" 

Further, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee in its meeting held on 20th November, 2023 has allotted 
8,20,000 (Eight Lakh Twenty Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each at a premium of Rs. 10.6/- each 
aggregating to Rs. 1,03,32,000/- (Rupees One Crore Three Lakh Thirty-Two Only) to FLFL Employee Welfare Trust 
pursuant to ESOP 2019. 

Taking into consideration of the above changes, the Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital of the Company has 
been changed to Rs. 13,25,61,150/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore Twenty-Five Lakh Sixty-One Thousand One Hundred and 
Fifty Only) divided into 6,62,80,575 (Six Crore Sixty-Two Lakh Eighty Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy-Five Only) 
Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two) each as on 31st March, 2024. 

4. PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES, SECURITIES, AND INVESTMENTS 

Pursuant to Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company has made loan, investment, guarantees and securities

[...]

Pursuant to Section 123 of the Companies Act, 2013, your Board of Directors are pleased to recommend a Dividend at 
the rate of Rs. 0.50/- per equity share for the financial year 2023-24. The proposed dividend which is subject to the 
approval of Shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company, would result in appropriation of Its. 
3,31,40,287.5/- (Rupees Three Crore Thirty-One Lakhs Forty Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty-Seven Rupees Five 
Paisa Only) (inclusive of TDS). The dividend would be payable to all Shareholders whose names appear in the Register 
of Members as on the Record Date i.e., 30th August, 2024. 

6. ESOPS 

Pursuant to the approval of the Members through Postal Ballot on 28th December, 2019, the Company had adopted the

[...]

2/- each which was approved by the Shareholders in the 18th 
Annual General Meeting resulting into the Alteration of Memorandum of Association. 

In the Capital Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company, the Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share 
Capital of the Company has been changed to Rs. 13,25,61,150/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore Twenty-Five Lakh Sixty-One 
Thousand One Hundred and Fifty Only) divided into 6,62,80,575 (Six Crore Sixty-Two Lakh Eighty Thousand Five 
Hundred and Seventy-Five Only) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each as on 31g March, 2024. 
The same has been effective from 06th October, 2023. 

41. INVESTOR EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND (IEPF) 

In accordance with the applicable provisions of Companies Act, 2013 (hereinafter referred to as the Act") read with

[...]

capital, and 
for other 
general 
corporate 
purposes. 

Not 
Applicable 

31,44,69,65 
0 

Not 
Applicable 

29,41,04,9 
82 

There is no 
deviation/ 
variation 
for the 
quarter
ended 315t 
March, 
2024. 

None 

*Please note that Company has balance of Rs. 2,03,64,668 (Rupees Two Crores Three Lakhs Sixty Four Thousand Six 
Hundred and Sixty Eight only) in the liquid funds which was invested pursuant to the approval of Board of Directors in 
their meeting held on 13th February 2023 whether open ended or close ended, managed by one or more renowned fund 
house. Further, it may be noted that the funds of the Company will be utilized for the aforesaid purpose for different